

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA RIFFEY, SUSAN WATTS, STEPHANIE YENCER-
PRICE, AND A PUTATIVE PLAINTIFF CLASS,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR J.B. PRITZKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AMANDA K. FREEMAN
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 7 |
| A. The Seventh Circuit’s Objection Require- ment Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Janus</i> , <i>Harris</i> , and <i>Knox</i> | 8 |
| B. Reversal of the Seventh Circuit’s Holding Is Important Because of Its Impact Both in Illinois and Nationally | 13 |
| C. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, 910 F.3d 314 (Dec. 6, 2018) | 1a |
| Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sev- enth Circuit (Jan. 4, 2019) | 13a |
| Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, 138 S. Ct. 2708 (June 28, 2018) | 14a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, 873 F.3d 558 (Oct. 11, 2017)..... | 15a |
| Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Aug. 23, 2016)..... | 36a |
| Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (June 7, 2016)..... | 38a |
| Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (May 1, 2015)..... | 58a |
| Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) | 62a |
| Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, 656 F.3d 692 (Sept. 1, 2011) ... | 140a |
| Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 10-cv-02477, 2010 WL 4736500 (Nov. 12, 2010) | 157a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1797 (D. Md. filed June 18, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-5620 (W.D. Wash. filed Aug. 2, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brice v. Cal. Faculty Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1792 (E.D. Cal. filed Nov. 30, 2018) (renumbered No. 2:18-cv-3106) | 14 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Casanova v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists, Local 701</i> , No. 1:19-cv-428 (N.D. Ill. filed Jan. 22, 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Chambers v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun.</i> <i>Emps., Local 3336</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1685 (D. Or. filed Sept. 20, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary</i> <i>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , No. 3:18-cv-179 (D. Alaska filed Aug. 2, 2018).... | 14 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 3:18-cv-128 (W.D. Pa. filed June 18, 2018)... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , _ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , No. 18-cv-1686 (D. Minn. filed June 18, 2018).... | 14 |
| <i>Hough v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 521</i> , No. 5:18-cv-4902 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 13, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)..... | 11 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , _ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>LaSpina v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Pa. State</i> <i>Council</i> , No. 3:18-cv-2018 (M.D. Pa. filed Oct. 18, 2018) .. | 14 |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1420 (N.D. Ohio filed June 25, 2018) | 14 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Commc'n Workers of Am., Local</i> <i>7076</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1202 (D.N.M. filed Dec. 20, 2018) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , __ U.S. __, 2019 WL 659798, at **3, 5 (Feb. 19, 2019) (per curiam)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1227 (S.D. Ohio filed Oct. 15, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pellegrino v. N.Y. State United Teachers</i> , No. 2:18-cv-3439 (E.D.N.Y. filed June 13, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> No. 17-981, 2018 WL 367513 (Jan. 8, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , 910 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018)..... | 1, 6, 17 |
| <i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , 873 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018) ... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Seidemann v. Prof’l Staff Cong. Local 2334</i> , No. 1:18-cv-9778 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 24, 2018) .. | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:18-cv-10381 (D.N.J. filed June 11, 2018)... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wilford v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 8:18-cv-1169 (C.D. Cal. filed July 2, 2018) ... | 14 |
| <i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1008 (D. Conn. Am. Compl. filed Aug. 31, 2018)..... | 14 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(e) (2018) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 9, 16 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)..... | 10 |
| S. Ct. R. 29.6 | ii |
| OTHER | |
| Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Riffey v. Rauner</i> , 17-981, 2018 WL 367513 (Jan. 8, 2018)..... | 5 |
